VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS FARK HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

On motion of Trustee Jorvig, seconded by Trustee Bolmgren, the following ordinance was adopted by unanimous vote of all members of the Council present:

ORDINANCE NO. 348

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LANDS TO THE VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS PARK

The Village Council of the Village of St. Louis Park ordains:

Section 1. The Village Council of the Village of St. Louis Fark determines that a proper petition has been filed with the Council by the owners of the following described unplatted land which does not exceed 200 acres in area and which is situated within the Town of Minnetonka and is abutting on the corporate boundary of the Village of St. Louis Fark and not included in any other village or in any other city or borough:

All that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE;) of the Southwest Quarter (SW;) of Section 20, Township 117, Range 21, lying North of Excelsior Boulevard.

Section 2. The Village Council hereby determines that the annexation of said land to the Village of St. Louis Fark will be to the best interests of the Village and of said territory.

Section 3. The land described in Section 1 hereof is hereby declared to be annexed to the Village of St. Louis Park and to be included within the corporate boundaries of said Village, pursuant to Section 7, Chapter 119, Laws of Minnesota, 1949.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its publication.

Section 5. Ordinance No. 345 entitled, "AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ANTEXATION OF CERTAIN LANDS TO THE VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS PARK," adopted November 21, 1949, is hereby repealed.

Adopted by the Village Council December 19, 1949.

ATTEST:

ound pusher

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF HENREPIN)SS
VILLAGE OF ST. LOUIS PARK)

I, JOSEPH JUSTAD, the duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of the Village of St. Louis Park, Hennepin County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Ordinance is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 348 of the Village of St. Louis Park adopted by the Village Council at its regular meeting duly called and held at the Village Hall in said Village on the 19th day of December, 1949, at which meeting all members were present and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole of said ordinance together with minutes relating thereto as the same appears in the official minute book of said Village Council on file in my office.

IN TESTIMONY HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand officially as clerk of said Village, and I have affixed the corporate seal of said Village this 19th day of December, 1949.

JOSELA JUSTAD, Clerk

1050

(SEAL)